Discount for Lack of
Marketability

25% The discount for lack of marketability is an amount or
percentage deducted from the value of an ownership
interest to reflect the relative absence of marketability. The
following has been considered: (i) the Target Company
is an early-stage business, (ii) possibility and timing of
foreseeable liquidity event, (iii) pre-IPO studies, (iv)
restrictive stock studies published in “Stout Restricted
Stock Study 2023”.

– 5 –

Specific assumptions Inputs Basis of assumptions

Control premium or discount
for lack of control

Nil Considering (i) no market participant synergies were
observed in the profit forecast, (ii) no cost reduction
upon acquisition or synergies were assumed in the profit
forecast, (iii) no control elements assumed in the profit
forecast.

Based on the above key inputs, the valuer has performed a sensitivity analysis on (i) the
discount rate; and (ii) terminal growth rate adopted in the Valuation, details of which are
set out as follows:

Discount rate
(changes in the
absolute value)

Terminal growth rate
(changes in the
absolute value) Valuation

Increase/
(decrease)

in Valuation
(USD million) (USD million)

19% (-1%) 4% (+1%) 1.17 0.16
20% (base input) 4% (+1%) 1.07 0.06
21% (+1%) 4% (+1%) 0.98 (0.03)
19% (-1%) 3% (base input) 1.10 0.09
20% (base input) 3% (base input) 1.01 –
21% (+1%) 3% (base input) 0.93 (0.08)
19% (-1%) 2% (-1%) 1.04 0.03
20% (base input) 2% (-1%) 0.96 (0.05)
21% (+1%) 2% (-1%) 0.88 (0.13)

Supporting rationale to support the Valuation

The supporting rationale to support the Valuation in the Valuation Report include but is
not limited to the following factors:

(i) according to information presented by the management of the Target Company,
the Target Company will breakeven and generate profit from the year ending 31
December 2025;

(ii) whilst the Target Company was established in 2015, it initiated its primary
operations payment services in 2021 and has since secured card issuance and
acceptance licenses from the Bank of Mongolia, the central bank of Mongolia.
Additionally, the Target Company is already a payment gateway provider to digital